competition in the F&B business, which may result in price
competition; and 3) the slower-than-expected recovery of
international tourist numbers.

Event calendar
Date Event

May-22 1Q22 results announcement

 Key assumptions
   2022E 2023E 2024E

 (%) (%) (%)

Owned & leased hotels

- Number of owned hotel rooms (no.) 5,050 5,565 5,695

- Occupancy rate (OCC) 42.0 77.1 79.0

- RevPAR growth 105 111 5

Food business

- Number of outlets (no.) 1,582 1,661 1,744

- Same-Store Sales Growth (SSSG) 15 5 2

- Total System Sales Growth (TSSG) 31 10 7

 Source: FSSIA estimates

 Earnings sensitivity

 For every 1% increase in OCC, we project a 2023 profit
increase of 2%, and vice versa, all else being equal.

 For every 1% increase in SSSG, we project a 2023 profit
increase of 2%, and vice versa, all else being equal.

 Source: FSSIA estimates

Central Plaza Hotel   CENTEL TB  Teerapol Udomvej, CFA

3 FINANSIA   25 APRIL 2022

Exhibit 1: 1Q22E results preview

 1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22E ------- Change ------- 2021 2022E Change

 (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (q-q %) (y-y %) (THB m) (THB m) (y-y %)

 Sales   2,682 2,566 2,310 3,653 3,712 2 38 11,211 16,758 49

   -Hotel operation  442 269 370 1,003 1,131 13 156 2,084 4,787 130

   -Food and beverage   2,240 2,297 1,940 2,650 2,581 (3) 15 9,127 11,971 31

 COGS (Incl. depreciation)  (1,813) (1,849) (1,758) (2,194) (2,227) 1 23 (7,613) (8,106) 6

 Gross profit   869 717 553 1,459 1,486 2 71 3,598 8,652 140

 SG&A   (1,276) (1,297) (1,256) (1,246) (1,276) 2 0 (5,075) (7,569) 49

 Operating profit  (407) (580) (703) 214 209 (2) 151 (1,477) 1,083 173

 Net other income   92 78 114 95 95 0 4 379 505 33

 Interest expense  (165) (172) (214) (167) (169) 1 2 (718) (770) 7

 Pretax profit  (481) (673) (803) 142 136 (4) 128 (1,816) 818 145

 Income Tax  9 7 (12) 74 14 (81) 49 78 (156) (301)

 Associates  (9) (13) (17) (25) 0 (100) (100) (64) (39) (39)

 Minority interest  5 28 29 (38) 0 (100) (100) 24 (32) (234)

 Core profit  (476) (651) (803) 152 150 (2) 131 (1,778) 591 133

 Extraordinaries, GW & FX  0 45 0 0 0   45 0

 Reported net profit  (476) (606) (803) 152 150 (2) 131 (1,733) 591 134

 Shares out (end Q, m)  1,350 1,350 1,350 1,350 1,350 0 0 1,350 1,350 0

 Pre-ex EPS  (0.35) (0.48) (0.60) 0.11 0.11 (2) 131 (1.32) 0.44 (133)

 EPS  (0.35) (0.45) (0.60) 0.11 0.11 (2) 131 (1.28) 0.44 (134)

   0

 COGS Excl. depreciation  (1,003) (1,033) (911) (1,500) (1,497) (0) 49 (4,446) (4,822) 8

 Depreciation  (810) (816) (847) (694) (729) 5 (10) (3,167) (3,284) 4

 EBITDA  486 302 240 978 1,033 6 113 1,690 4,367 158

Key Ratios (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (ppt) (ppt) (%) (%) (ppt)

Gross margin  32 28 24 40 40 0 8 32 52 20

SG&A/Revenue  48 51 54 34 34 0 (13) 45 45 (0)

Hotel EBITDA margin  (19) (92) (95) 27 30 3 49

Food EBITDA margin  26 25 32 26 27 1 1

Total EBITDA margin  18 11 10 26 28 2 10 15 26 11

Net profit margin  (18) (24) (35) 4 4 (0) 22 (15) 4 19

Operating stats

Hotel

OCC -Maldives (%) 76 25 64 81 86

OCC -Thailand (%) 10 11 13 27 26

ARR - Maldives (THB) 9,366 9,446 9,643 14,128 17,000

ARR - Thailand (THB) 2,621 2,343 1,592 3,227 3,400

RevPAR - Maldives (THB) 7,109 2,320 6,174 11,382 14,620

RevPAR Thailand (THB) 250 259 207 871 884

Food

SSSG (y-y %) (23) 0 (30) (2) 10

TSSG (y-y %) (20) 5 (25) 3 27

Sources: CENTEL; FSSIA estimates

Central Plaza Hotel   CENTEL TB  Teerapol Udomvej, CFA

4 FINANSIA   25 APRIL 2022

Exhibit 2: Thailand monthly tourist arrivals  Exhibit 3:  Maldives monthly tourist arrivals

Note: The numbers include Thai citizens returning to Thailand
Source: Centre for COVID-19 Situation Administration

Sources: Ministry of Tourism, Maldives

Exhibit 4: CENTEL’s Thai hotels OCC rate  Exhibit 5:  CENTEL’s Maldives hotels OCC rate

Sources: CENTEL; FSSIA estimate

Sources: CENTEL; FSSIA estimate

Exhibit 6: SSSG  Exhibit 7: Food business revenue